

No. 18-1245

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Petitioner

v.

RETRO ENVIRONMENTAL, INC.; GREEN JOBWORKS, LLC

Respondents

CONSTRUCTION AND MASTER LABORERS' LOCAL UNION 11

Intervenor

**ON APPLICATION FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**BRIEF FOR
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

USHA DHEENAN
Supervisory Attorney

JOEL HELLER
Attorney

National Labor Relations Board
1015 Half Street SE
Washington, DC 20570
(202) 273-2948
(202) 273-1042

PETER B. ROBB
General Counsel

JOHN W. KYLE
Deputy General Counsel

LINDA DREEBEN
Deputy Associate General Counsel

National Labor Relations Board

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
Statement of jurisdiction	1
Statement of issues.....	2
Statement of the case.....	3
I. The Board’s findings of fact.....	3
A. Retro and Green JobWorks have a longstanding relationship, spanning several years and multiple projects	3
B. Green JobWorks hires and pays employees and Retro supervises and instructs them in day-to-day operations; both companies supply equipment	4
C. Retro and Green JobWorks’s current projects end; Retro does not foresee terminating the relationship	6
II. Procedural history.....	7
A. The representation case: employees choose Local 11 as their bargaining representative	7
B. The unfair-labor-practice case: Retro and Green JobWorks refuse to bargain.....	8
III. The Board’s conclusions and order	8
Standard of review	9
Summary of argument.....	10
Argument.....	13
I. Retro and Green JobWorks are joint employers of the employees in the bargaining unit	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings – Cont’d	Page(s)
A. The Act’s bargaining obligation extends to joint employers.....	13
B. Retro and Green JobWorks are joint employers	17
II. Retro and Green JobWorks have not shown an imminent cessation of operations	26
A. Cessation of operations must be imminent and certain to warrant not holding a representation election	26
B. Retro and Green JobWorks have not met their burden of showing an imminent and certain cessation of operations.....	30
Conclusion	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Ace-Alkire Freight Lines, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 431 F.2d 280 (8th Cir. 1970)	16
<i>Anheuser-Busch, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 338 F.3d 267 (4th Cir. 2003)	9
<i>Brown & Root, Inc.</i> , 314 NLRB 19 (1994)	29,32
<i>Browning-Ferris Indus. of Cal., Inc.</i> , 362 NLRB No. 186, 2015 WL 5047768 (2015)	14,15,16,17,18,19,20,21
<i>Building Contractors Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 364 NLRB No. 74, 2016 WL 4376616 (2016)	28,30,34
<i>Boire v. Greyhound Corp.</i> , 376 U.S. 473 (1964)	3, 9, 14
<i>Canterbury of Puerto Rico, Inc.</i> , 225 NLRB 309 (1976)	27
<i>Carrier Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 768 F.2d 778 (6th Cir. 1985)	16,19
<i>Clement-Blythe Cos.</i> , 182 NLRB 502 (1970)	29
<i>Davey McKee Corp.</i> , 308 NLRB 839 (1992)	28,33
<i>Douglas Motors Corp.</i> , 128 NLRB 307 (1960)	27
<i>Fibreboard Paper Prods. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 379 U.S. 203 (1964)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases – Cont’d	Page(s)
<i>Fish Engineering & Construction Partners, Ltd.</i> 308 NLRB 836 (1992)	28,29,31,32,33
<i>Freund Baking Co.</i> , 330 NLRB 17 (1999)	2
<i>Greyhound Corp.</i> , 153 NLRB 1488 (1965)).....	14
<i>Grinnell Fire Protection Sys. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 236 F.3d 187 (4th Cir. 2000)	9,22
<i>Hamburg Indus., Inc.</i> , 193 NLRB 67 (1971)	16,18
<i>Hughes Aircraft Co.</i> , 308 NLRB 82 (1992)	26,27,32,34
<i>Hy-Brand Industrial Contractors, Ltd.</i> , 365 NLRB No. 156 (Dec. 14, 2017).....	16
<i>Hy-Brand Industrial Contractors, Ltd.</i> , 366 NLRB No. 26 (Feb. 26, 2018)	16
<i>Int’l Ladies’ Garment Workers’ Union v. Quality Mfg. Co.</i> , 420 U.S. 276 (1975).....	24
<i>Int’l Trailer Co.</i> , 133 NLRB 1527 (1961)	15,17,19
<i>Jim McNeff, Inc. v. Todd</i> , 461 U.S. 260 (1983).....	29
<i>Kansas City Repertory Theatre, Inc.</i> , 356 NLRB 147 (2010)	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases – Cont’d	Page(s)
<i>K-Mart</i> , 159 NLRB 256 (1966)	17,18
<i>Larson Plywood Co.</i> , 223 NLRB 1161 (1976)	27
<i>Martin Marietta Aluminum, Inc.</i> , 214 NLRB 646 (1974)	26,27,32,34
<i>M.B. Kahn Construction Co.</i> , 210 NLRB 1050 (1974)	28,32
<i>MEC Construction, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 161 F. App’x 316 (4th Cir. 2006)	29
<i>Medeco Sec. Locks, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 142 F.3d 733 (4th Cir. 1998)	13
<i>Mingo Logan Coal Co. v. NLRB</i> , 67 F. App’x 178 (4th Cir. 2003)	9,17,19
<i>N. Am. Soccer League v. NLRB</i> , 613 F.2d 1379 (5th Cir. 1980)	15
<i>NLRB v. AAA Alternator Rebuilders, Inc.</i> , 980 F.2d 1395 (11th Cir. 1993)	10
<i>NLRB v. Browning-Ferris Indus. of Pa., Inc.</i> , 691 F.2d 1117 (3d Cir. 1982)	14
<i>NLRB v. Daniel Construction Co.</i> , 731 F.2d 191 (4th Cir. 1984)	23, 24
<i>NLRB v. Engineers Constructors, Inc.</i> , 756 F.2d 464 (6th Cir. 1985)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases – Cont’d	Page(s)
<i>NLRB v. HQM of Bayside, LLC</i> , 518 F.3d 256 (4th Cir. 2008)	23
<i>NLRB v. Jewell Smokeless Coal Corp.</i> , 435 F.2d 1270 (4th Cir. 1970)	10, 14
<i>NLRB v. Maryland Ambulance Servs., Inc.</i> , 192 F.3d 430 (4th Cir. 1999)	10
<i>Pac Tell Group, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 817 F.3d 85 (4th Cir. 2015)	9, 23
<i>Park Hill School Dist. v. Dass</i> , 655 F.3d 762 (8th Cir. 2011)	24
<i>PB&S Chem., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 121 F.3d 699 (4th Cir. 1997)	24
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 332 U.S. 194 (1947).....	25
<i>S.K. Whitty & Co.</i> , 304 NLRB 776 (1991)	27,28
<i>Woelke & Romero Framing, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 456 U.S. 645 (1982).....	24
<i>WXGI, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 243 F.3d 833 (4th Cir. 2001)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Statutes:	Page(s)
National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)	
Section 1 (29 U.S.C. § 151)	26
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)).....	8,13
Section 8(a)(5) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5)).....	8,13
Section 8(d) (29 U.S.C. § 158(d)).....	13
Section 9(c)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 159(c)(1)).....	26
Section 9(c) (29 U.S.C. § 159(c))	2
Section 9(d) (29 U.S.C. § 159(d)).....	2
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a))	1
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e)).....	1, 9, 23, 25
Other:	Page(s)
Fed. R. App. Proc. 28(a)(8)(A)	24
Restatement (Second) of Agency § 2	15
Restatement (Second) of Agency § 220	15,21
